4 1Y- 150 10
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CHECKLIST

(Department heads salary increase)
NJSA 52:14-15.107

LAWS 1981 CHAPTER _ 474

Bill No. A3802

Sponsor(s) D. Gallo

Date Introduced Jan. 4, 1982

Committee: Assembly -

Senate T
Amended during passage XRels No Substituted for $3543
(not attached since identical
Date of Passage: Assembly Jan. 11, 1982 to A3802)
' Senate Jan. 11, 1982
Date of approval Jan., 11, 1982
Following statements are attached if available:
Sponseor statement Yes AKX (Below)
Committee Statement: Assembly X¥es No
_ Senate el No
Fiscal Note Kes No
Veto Message | Kes No
Message on signing Yes N3t %

Following were printed:
Reports » os No

Hearings Wes No
Sponsors' statement:
This bill fixes the annual salaries of heads of the principal executive
. departments at $70,000.00. The present salaries were fixed at $56,000.00 in 1980

See attached news clippings. Other clippings in New Jersey Reference clipping file,
"N.J. - Government Employees - pay plans."

Special study commission, mentioned in News article: Commission to Study Salary Levels

for Governor, Cabinet, etc. - Robert Ferguson, chairman. No formal report issued, only
gvgg}gffe letter to Governor Byrne with recommendations.

EP e



ASSEMBLY, Ne. 3802

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

INTRODUCED JANUARY 4, 1982

By Assemblymen D. GALLO, HURLEY, GORMLEY, KARCHIER,

()}

[

H~ L N = DN =

Assemblywoman MUHLER, Assemblymen KERN, WEIDEL,
JACKMAN and DOYLI

(Without Reference)

Ax Act to amend “An act concerning annual salaries and salary
ranges in the Executive Branch and revising and repealing parts
of the statutory law,” approved June 28, 1974 (P. L. 1974, c. 55)

and making an appropriation.

BE 1T ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the State
of New Jersey:

1. Section 1 of P. L. 1974, c. 55 (C. 52:14-15.107) is amended to
read as follows:

1. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Annual Appropriations
Act and section 7 of P. L. 1974, ¢. 55 (C. 52:14-15.110) [for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1978], the annual salaries for the

following officers are fixed and established as follows:

Title Salary
7" Agriculture Department
Seeretary of Agriculture .................. [$49,000] 370,000.
Banking Department

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Commissioner, Department of Banking ...... [49,0000 70,000.
Civil Service Department ‘

President, Civil Serviee Commission ........ 49,0007 70,000.
Commerce and Fconomic Development Department

Commassioner, Commerce and

Economic Development . ... ... .. ... .. ... ....... $70,000.
Community Affairs Department

Commissioner of Community Affairs ....... [49,000] 70,000.
Corrections Department

Commissioner, Department of Corrections .. [49,000] 70,000.
Defense Department

Chief of Staff ................ ... ... [46,5003 67,500.

EXPLANATION—Matter enclosed in bold-faced brackets [t-lil;s] in the above bill
is not enacted and is intended to be omitted in the law.



22
23
24
25
26
217

29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

.40

41
42
43

45
46
47

48

49

50

52
53
54

PO = RO

[

Education Department ~

Commissioner, Department of Education .... [49,000]
Energy Department
Commissioner, Department of Knergy ... ... [49,0001
President of the Board of Public Utilities
Commissioners ............. .o, 49,0007
Member, Board of Public Utilities
Commissioners ...................... ... [49,000]
Environmental Protection Department

Commissioner, Environmental Protection . ... [49,000]

Health Department

Commissioner, Department of Health ... . ... [£49,000]
Higher Education Department

Chancellor . ... ... ... . ... .. ... . ... [49,000]
Human Services Department

Commissioner, Human Services ............ 49,0007
Insurance Department

Commissioner of ITnsurance ................. [49,0003

Labor [and Industry] Department

Commissioner of Labor fand Tndustry] ... .. [49,000]
Law and Public Safety Department

Attorney General ....... ... ... . ... ... ..., [49,000]
Public Advocate Department

Public Advocate ...... ... ... ... ... .. ... .. [49,000]}
State Department

Secretary of State ........... ... ... ..... [49,0600]
Transportation Department

Commissioner of Transportation ........... 49,0001
Treasury Department
State Treasurer .............. ... ... ... [49,0003

70,000.

70,000.

70,000.

70,000.

70,000.

70,000.

70,000.

70,000.

70,000.

70,000.

70,000.

70,000,

70,000.

70,000.

70,000.

T Any amounts required to pay increases in such salaries shall be

transferred by the Director, Division of Budget and Accounting

from their respective departmental appropriations.]

2. There is appropriated to the executive departments set forth
in section 1 of this act $148,615.00 for the purposes of this act.

7 3. This act shall take effect Janunary 19, 1982, provided Assembly

Bills Nos. 3798, 3799, 3800 aud 3801 of 1981 are enacted into law.

STATEMENT

This bill fixes the annual salaries of heads of the principal execu-

at $56,000.00 in 1980.

~ tive departments at $70,000.00. The present salaries were fixed



FRCH TRZ OFFICE OF T:E GOYERNGR

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: | - FOQ FURTHER INFORMATION
JARUARY 17, 1982 : . | | I .DAVE DE MATO

Gavernor Brenaah Byrne late Tast: ni‘ght" signed a package of five bills wﬁii‘;ﬁ togofll:xér".
‘ raise the—sa]ar1es of the Governor, State 1eg1s]atcrs the Governor s cablnet Eambors- -
and members of the»aud1c1ary, and turn the Jud1c1a1 Retxrement System 1nto 2 part1a] |
contrwbutory syctem. ' » ; | ' .
The five bills were tied together by the Legislature, requ1r1ng tha enactnent
- of a]] for any one to become effective. _ ._ ] _ o
Ar A-379% 1rcreases the Governor s sa1ary from $65,000 to 385 000 per year;
A-3800 raises each State Tegxs]ator s salary from 518 OOU ta 525 eac per

-

year, beg1nn1ng in 1984, S S

A-3802 ‘increases Cabinet .salaries from $56,000 to 570 00Q per year, wxgg the .
exceptlon of the Defense Department Ch1ef of Staff, uhose salary 13 raised frmn 353 Qqa
‘t to $67, 500 per year; S . L - : SRR

A-3801 raises the saIary of the Supreme Court S ChIET Justlce from 365 dd to “
$80,000 per year, the Court's Associate Just1ces-from $63,000 to $73,000, App eIIate -
N ﬂDlv1s1on Judges from $60,000 to $75,000, Ass1gnment judges 558,000 to $73,000, and

.-a11 otner court Judges from $55,000 to $70,000 per year' and )

A;gzgg_requ1res that tnree -percent of the 3ud1C1a1 sa1ary increase granted in
A-3801 be contributed to the Judicial Ret1rement System each year. Judges were previously
not‘required to:cohtribute'to a State pension plan. - f h
With the e*ception of of §;§Z§§; which was sponsored by Assemblyman James R:
'Hurley (R-Cape-May), all the bills were sponsored by Assembiyman Cean A. Gallo (R-
Morris).

A11 of the bills take effect January 19, 1982, although legisTative pay raises
will not become effective until 1984.

* # £

th
Hh




	CHECKLIST
	FINAL TEXT OF BILL

	SPONSOR'S STATEMENT

	MESSAGE ON SIGNING


